This History of the Brown Family has been gathered
and wgittgn by Irene Brown Victbr pf Topeka, Kansas,
daughter of Willlam Ritchie Brown with help from families
of the William Ledlie and Elizabeth Ritchie Brown.

Information taken from grave stones at'fhe Lexington;
Oﬁio Cemetery, where many.of the family have been laid

to rest; Also from thé Ohio Genealogy Society at Mansfield,

Ohio.'_and the Kansas Historicnl Soclety, at Topeka, Kansas.

William Ritchie Brown came'tb Kansas, ani homesteaded a

160 acres in Mitchell County, Kansas 1n_1880. Then went to
Johnéon County in 1882. . 1ivei on thebﬁgbert Carson Brown

fara, _He married Fannile Helena Clinton July 18, 1900,

" They lived on this farm all thelr married life. (they bought

it from Uncle Robert Carson Brown in 1905)

- Prank Ledlie Browvm married Néttie FPergurson Oct., 25,

1882 and they came to Kansas in Feb, 1885 and settled in

Johnson Co. near Olathe, Kansas.

" Both of the famlles of{Willlam Ritchie and Frank Ledlie

' Brown are burried in the Olathe Kansas Cemetery.

at a later date.

This History refers mainly_to_the William Ledlie
Brown family. My apology for any omissions and or errors.
Where names and dates could not be-obtained blanks and

space has been left for additions that may be avallable
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A HISTORY OF THE BROWN PAMILY, as published in 1909

by the HERALD PRINTING COMPANY, SHARPSBURG, PA.

WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO THE FAMILY OF ROBERT BROWN
OF RICHALAND COUNTY, OHiO; (copled by Irene Brown Victor)

The second re-union of the Brown family was held at the
home of Mr. and Mrs. Theolore Welch, two miies east of
Lexington, Ohlo, August 5th, 1908 at which time the follow-

ing history was read by Mrs. Mary G. Brown.

when we are young, the world seems bright, and our lives
are before us. Everything i1s tinted with the rosy hues of
youth. As we grow older, these are mergel into the somber
shades of work - the responsibilities of iife. ani the
struggle for existence, and it does not dawn upon us, until
later, that we are only actors o» the stage of time. We
appear, we play our little part, and some sooner, some later,
leave the stage to be occupled by others. Every man is use-
ful, but no man is essential, and no matter how 1m§ortant
we think ourselves to be, we must place to othersy Pamlles
arise, branch out and flourish for a time., Some of tYhese
branches are merged into others -- some are perpetuated for
generations.

Oﬁr earliest knowlelige of the family whose name we per-
petuate, was of a William Brown, of County Tyron, Irland, who
married an Isabella Campbell, and who were the parents. of
s8ix children. Their oldest son married a Margzaret Carson,
whose parents were John Carson and Mary McCord Carson, and

whose grandparents were John McCord and Mary McIntyre McCord.




. These people were the descendants o the Coventanters, who

fled from the lowlanis of Scotland to escape the religlous
persecutions of the times of the Stuarts. Hence the name
'Sgotch-Irish"é' John Brown and Margaret Carson Brown were
the parents of four sons andi three daughters. Two of these
children John and Margaret, died in infancy, the othérs
William, James C., Robert, Mary and Elizabeth lived to mat-
urity, emigrated to America, married and brought up 'families

William Brown, born in 1785, was married to a Sarah

first wife, by whom he had four sons, John, William. James,
and George, and by his second wife, Marry Hillér. one daught
Prances, now Mrs. John S. Thomas. Mrs. Thomas is the mothel
of three sons-- all married.

James C. Brown, born in 1786, married Eleanor Jane Thomp:
These weré the parents of four daughters and one son, only «
of whom, Miss E.D. Srown is now living. Their daughter Ann:
married Graham Scott and died without children. Margaret 4:
unmarried in 1861. Mary married George K. Stevenson, of
Pittsburgh, was the mother of nine children, seven of whom :
living. Mrs. Stevenson “led in 1905, aged 74, John marr
Esther Hawthorn. They were the parents of four childrene.
John Brown died in 1887. William and James Brown upon comi
to America, eventually settled in Pittsburgh, then a young
growing town.

Mary Brown of the orignal family, born 1791, who married
™oes. Dickson was the mother of twelve chiliren, only tﬁo o
whom are now living, Mr. Thomas C. Dickson and Mrs. Margart

Negley, of Pittsburgh.



Mrs. Dickson's husband ani sons were 1ln their day exten-
sive coal operators in the rezion of Pittsburgh. Mrs. Dickson
died in 1864, Her husband, Thos. Dickson, w3s killed by Jump-
ing from the second story of his house during a fire, February
1, 1865, It is said that while in business. Mr. Dickson used

as his private mark, the cry of Cromwill's Ironsides.

Elizabeth Brown, born in 1793, was first married to James Duff,

by whom she had three sons, who became business men of Phila-

delphis, her home, also a daughter, who became the wife of John

McDaniel. Her second husband was James Downing and they be-
came the psrents of two children - a daughter, who 4iei in
infancy, and Robert W.Downing, of Philadelphis, still living.
None of the first family are living. Mrs. Downing was a
woman of remarkable decision of charactor. She lived to the
age of 98 years 4Ayins in Philadelphia in 1892 at the home of
he daughter, |

Robert Brown, the fourth son of John Brown and Margaret

Carson Brown wac< born in 1789, and in 1817 married Sarah Ledie,

of Kings Creek, Brooke County, W. Va. Sarah Ledlie's mother
was Mary Lusk, of Walnut Bottom, Cumberlandi County, Pa.

Mary Lusk married a Mr. Anirews and was the mother of six
childiren. Capt. Andrews was killed in a2 was with Indians,
near what is now Uppér Sandusky, Ohio. After a widowhood of
gsix years she married Wm. Leilie, a native of Irland -- a

man of education and weight in his day. They were the parents
of three daughters, Elizabeth married Mathew Anderson, first
husband, and a Mr. Boyce, second husband. Nancy married

John Crawford of W. Virginia, and was the mother of four
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children. Sarah, the youngest, born September 1, 1793, was
merried April 17, 1817, to Robert Brown, and they were the
parents of elight children; The husband came tb Richland
County, Ohio, 1n 1816, and entered the land upon which the old
homestead in Washington, Township now stands. The family
moved from West Virginia to Ohlo in 1821 -~ there being two
small children, Nancy and Margaret. These pioneers endured
hardships. Ohio was then mostly a wilderness and neighbors
few and far between. A cabin was built in a corner of what
is now the garden. Enough timber was felled to prevent trees
falling upon the cabin in a storm. Here in Pebruary 1822
William Ledlie, their oldest son, was born. His cradle was a
sugar trough. Wild animals were still to be seen. Grand-
mother told me she saw deer in the woods south of the cabin,
and we all know the story of grandﬁother riding through the
woods on horseback, between Sandy Hill and the farm, carrying
fresh meat, and hearing wolves howling on her track. Malaris
was rife from new soll and undrained swamps, and the plioneers
often shook for weeks with ague. Quinine was unknown as a
remedy, and they relied upon boneset or other bitter herbs
for medicine or shook until frost congealed source of malaria.
Acres of heavy timber were felled and being of no commercial
value, these 1ogs.were rolled into great heaps and burned.z
They manufactured nearly everything for thelr own use--even
their clothing - the women spinning both flax and wool, and
the cloth woven on hand looms. Grandfather Brown owned a loom
and wove, not only for their own family, but for neighbors.

When the people were much in need of cloth, grandmother would




weave until midnight, then her husband would rise and weave

until morning. These pioners brought with them to the wilder-

ness the piety of thelr Scotch-Irish ancestors. The Sabbath

wasstrictly observed, and public worshlp attended when possible.'

the mother and father taking day about going to church, often,

' . earrying children with them on horseback.

when our ancestors came to Richlani County, feedl w2s 80
scarce in spring, that trees were cut down so that cattle

might browse on the tender twigs, and Auring one severe Snow
storm in spring, people emptied straw beds to feed cattle.
The facilities for work were most primitive. Where now we
cook on steel ranges, OT pu* a match to natural =zas, our
pioneer mothers cocked for barn raisings and log rollings on

open fires, with outsidie chimneys built of sticks ani mbd.

Siclees , and cradles were used in harvesting the crops in the
stumpy fields. But as time wbre on, more lani was cleared, and
circumstances improved. In May, 1824, Sarah Brown was born
and in August 1826, John Brown was born. Abo~t the year 1828,
Mrs. Ledlie, mother of Mrs. Sarah Brown Ajed aged 80. Robert

and Sarah Brown now left. trelr Ohio home, and returned to W.
Virginia, remaining there seven years, until the death of
Mrs. Browns fater, William Ledlie. He died at the age of
(about 89). During this stay of seven years in Viresinia,
James Brown was born in August, 1830; Mary Brown - now Mrs.
King- in 1832, and Robert Carson Brown in 1834, When Robert
was one year old, the familyreturne? to Richland County. By
this time much land was clesred and neighbors vlenty. They
prospered and thelr children grew up and married. Nancy.,
the oldest, born in 1818, married Robert McCune. They were

the parents of seven children- three of whom are living-
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married and have families. Mr. McCune died in 1896.

Mrs. McCune Aied in November, 1902 aged about 85.
Margaret, the second daughter in 1837 narrled John Hays.
They removed to Northern Indlana, where they both died the
next year. William Ledlie Brown married Elizabeth
Ritchie of this county. They were the parents of nlne
children, geven of whom are livinz, married and have familie
Wlizabeth Ritchie Brown died in May 1870, aged 395 William
Ledilie Brown dAied in January 1892 aged about 70. Sarah who
married w1111ah Campbell ,.was the mother of ten children,

seven of whom are living, married and have famllies. Mrs.

.Campbell, shose home was in Iowa, 1ied i May 1869, while on

a visit to her father, who was hopelessly 111, and was burie
as are most of her kindred, inthe cemetery at Lexington, Ohl
Her age was 45, Her oldest séﬁ. Robert- but a boy- enlisted
the was of 1861 and 1865~ went out one day with a small part
while in the army, and never returned- his fate being unknoy
John Brown, in 1853, married Unity A. Knox, of this
county. They were the parents of 9 children, 8 of whom are
1iving = 6 of them married. They removed to Iowa in 1867,
where they have since lived, ani where John Brown Aled 1in
August, 1907, aged 81 years. James Brown in 1857 marric
Li1lis A. Short, of Ashland County. They were the parents «
4 chlldren. all marrled.'B sons resiiing on the Paciflc coa:
and one daughter, Mrs. Welch, at whose home we meet to-day.
Mrs. Lillis Brown died in September 1890, azed 71. Hary
Brown, in 1858, married Thos. Adams and they were the paren:
of 3 children-- two of whom, sons, grew to manhood- married
and have Pfamilies. Mr. Adams died in 1862, In 1872 Mrs.

Aﬂams marrlnd Albert Watson, of West Liberty. Iowa. One s0!
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was born of this marriage, who 4ied about the age of 14,
Mr. Watson died in 1877, ani in 1881 Mrs.Watson married Mr.
Joseph King, who died some 5 years agoe.

Robert Carson Brown the youngest of the family, after
gerving four years in the War of the Rebellion was married in
1868 to Mary E, Gailey. They were the parents of 2 children
both living. Robert C. Brown diedi in June 1898, in the
6hth year of his age. '

Of the original Brown family, who have been identified with
the history of this township, to a greater or lesc extent for
more than 80 years, but two remain '-- James Brown and Mary
Brown King, The father Hobert Brown ,Sr. died July Lk, 1869,
at the age of 80 of a lingering illness ani the infirmities
of age. To him “wearlisome nights were appointed,” but he was
a man of deep an® humble plety, 2+*n dled "sustained and soothed
by an unfaltering trust- approach=d his grave like one who
wraps the drapery of his couch about him, and lies down to
pleasant dreams.” His wife Sarah Ledie Brown outlived him 18
-years- dying July 5, 1887, aged nearly 94 retaining a remark-
able degree her mental facultles to the last. Of the desceni-
ants of Robert Brown, S8Sr., theré were 45 granichildren, and
morethan 70 great-grandchildren; these scattered from Richland
County, Ohio, through various séates to the Pacific coast.

In religion we belive most of these Browns in America were
attached to some form of the Presbyterian falth- Reformed, United
014 School or Cumberland. Those who settled in the east engag-
ed in some line of business- <those in the west mostly in

agriculture- of late years, a sprinkling of brofessional mene.
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We belive they have always been found on the right side of
every moral issue. =-- This history is largely the history
of any family, birth, marriage, death. We belive it may be
gaid of those who have passed away, that "these all died in
£-1th" ani having “served their generation by the will of
Goi, have fallen asleep” & that their flesh rest in hope,
and that they will be satisfied with His likeness when they
awake ."

Since our re-union in 1906 there have been two deathe -
that of John Brown of Bloomfield, Iowa, and a Dickson, of
Indianapolis, Ind.

Births -- A son was born to Mr. and Mrs. Willlam Ritchie
Brown, of Olathe Kansas. -- & son to Mr. and Mrs. Grant
Brown of Beaverton, Oregon =~ a daughter to Mr. ani Mrs.
Carson Adams, of Douglass, Wyo., and a son to Mr. ani Mrs.

J.Ae Palm' of Hansfield. Ohio.
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The earlliest knowledge of the Brown Pamily was of

¥

William Brown of ™"yron C. Ireland, He was married to

Isabella admpbell. they were the parents of 6 childrens

T
song anAd daughters

The family that we Aerivei from was their oldest son

John Brown who married Margaret Carson. They were the

parents of 4 sons anl _3 Aaughters, two children John

and1 Marzaret d4ied in infancy, before the family came to

Ame~ica. T™e other children were: »
William b. 8-281785 Aug 28- 1785 -)
James C. b12.261786 nec, 26-1786

Robert b. 1789  Jan 12- 1789

Mary b. 1791 May 26- 1791

Elizabeth b. 1793  0Oct 31- 1793

The Aate the famlly came to America is not known, but in
the early part of the Last Century.

Two sons William and James C. settled in Pittsburgh

unon comine to America.
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jam ‘rown (2n? son of John 3ro'm and Ma=zar t Cavson)

in Irelant Aug 28. 1785 Married Sar»sh _ 2, *treyv were the
n%s of_4_ sons:

Ty cme—- Williesm bymweow —=a
S Dy =mewe- George 0. e---=-

second wife o Willlam wae Mary Miller, they hzid one

A~ughter who marrie? a John S. Thomes, *ey were £ e vparerts

of 3 sons

1 o 2 _ 3

James 2., 2vns-m (374 son of John ans Margavet Torgor 3rowm)

horn in Ire~lan? Nec, 26, 17€¢ A cccmceaa-.

married Tleavor Jane Thomoson they were the perantg ;f_ﬂ_ ﬂguqﬁters
and_1 son

Miss =. D. 3rowm Ty =mw—=

Arna Srom Tie——--- Ameeeae

merr
Marg
Mary
Pi+t

he

ied Groham Scott, (they Aied ~ithout a»y children)

27et Nim—ece Aeeea unmarrie’ in 18641

Ny === 4. 70 1905 s-e &g mar+ied *to Zeorze Stevenson of
shur-h -msg *the mother of_9 childiren Jonn ., ---~ 4, -1882
narri=? Ssther Hawthron *hev wsre the narente of_4 ehiliren
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Mary frown b.May 26-1791 A. 1864

married Thomas Dickson anl wag-the mother of 12 children
The only 2_ that we know of are Thomas C. Dickson and
Hrs. Margaret Negley of Pittsburg.

"

Mr. ﬁlckson was killed 4during a fire at thelr home Feb,l -1865

Elizabeth Brown born HhHHidi WAL ABHEY Oct. 31 1793--4.

she was married to James Duff, they were parents of _3 sons

who became business men in Prniladelphia.

a dauchter married John McDanlel (we Aon*t k¥now the Jaucghters
name. After the death- of James Duff,Elizabeth married
James Nowning and they were parent of one daughter who dled in
infancy a2nd one son Rober Downine lived in Philadilphia

Mrs. Ellzabeth Brown Duff Downing lived to be 98 years of

age Aled in 1892 at the home of her Aaughter Mrs. McDanlel

in Philadilphia .
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Robert Brown (the 4th son of John and Margaret Cdrson

Brown) was born near Céokstown Co. Tyron Ireland Jan*1251789
He Aled July 4 1869 and burried at Lexington Ohio. He
was married to Sarah Ledlie April 17 1817 of King Creeks
Brooke Co. West Va. (Sarah Ledlie b, Septvl 1793) (4.7-5-1887)
They were the parents of _8 children. _2 Aaughters born
in W, Va. Nancy b. Jan. 17 1818 |
Margaret b. July 26 1819

The f;mily then moved to Ohio in 1821, the next _3_ children
were born in Ohilo.
William Ledlie b; Peb, 28 1822 4. d, 1-19-1892
Sarah b. May 18 1824 |
John b. Aug 17 1826

About 1828 Robert and Sarah Ledlie Brown and family returned
to W. Va, to 1live with Sarah'’s father after the death of her
mother, They lived there about -Z_Yyears and while in W. Va.

the _3 other chilAren were born they were:

James - b. Aug 1830
Mary b. 1832
Robert Carson b. 1834

About 1835 the family returned to Richland Co. Ohilo.
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Nancg A. Brown (daughter of Robert and Sarah Brown )
b. Jen. 17 1818 1. Nov 1902

Married Robert McCune, they had _7 children Mr. McCune

Aied in 1896

Marczaret M., ( dauchter of Robert andi Sarah Brown)
b. July 28 1819 4. Aug. 15 1838
she had marr:ed John Hay in 1837 they moved to North-

ern Indiana where they both Aliedi the next year.,
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T™he family as we Xnow it -as from the family of Willlam
Ledlie Brown ( the 3rd child and first son of Robert and

w .Bfom) He was born Peb. 28 1822 and
married Elizabeth Ritchie in 1850, they were parents of
_9 childiren. 'Tfwo Aled in infancy and the other 7__grew
1) aAult-hood and most of these remained in Ohio.

This famrily will be on a later page.

John Brown (2n? son of Robert ani Sarah Ledlie Brown

\9-4\
(av\ -+ was born in Onto Aus. 17 1826 A. Aug 1907
<0
;%L\ 7\ he was msrrie? to Unity A. Knox in 1853 they moved to
22 45 '
-\ ‘“ , lowa.

gV

James Brown (3rd son of Robert and Sarah Lellle Brown

b. Aug 1830 in W. Va. Married Lillis Short 1n 1857

Lillis Short Brown b. FPeb 22 1828 4 Sept 1899
_1 Aaughter anl _3  sons
Lizzle Brown b. 1859 4d 1929

married T™heo Welch and lived thelr lives near Lexington, Ohlo.

Robert M. (son of James and Lillis) Db. 1858 4 1937
Married Lillile W. (b. 1859 1. 1931) they were the
parent os Bessle Bfown .b. 1886 1. 1971
(f'\ Helen Brown Allen b. 1887 . 1975
h ZJames 36 b. 1861 4. 1934

%ﬁm Gran® b 186k 1. 1939
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Mary b Sept 11 18132 (4th child of Robert and Sarah Ledlie
Brown she was born in W.Va. She was married to Thomas Adams
in 1858 they were parents of 2 or 3 children

Thgomas Adams Aled in 1862 and then Mary Adams married Albert
Watson in 1872 at Wes® Liberty Towa. Trey had one son that
Aied at adbout 14 years of aze. Albert Watson Aied in 1877,
and Mzry Watson married Joseph Kine in 1881. Joseph Kine

Aied in 1900

Robert Carson Brown ( son of Robert and Sarah awmd Ledlie

Brown) born in W. Va. Nov 13 1834 A. June 1898
he married Mary Galley Sept 1868
one Aaughter Helen Brown " never married b, 1869
. 4. 1960
One son Dr. Charles G.-Brown b. 1874 a 1940

marriel Egsle Meister they were the parenté of 1- son

Dr. Charles G, Broun b. He married Emidy Campbell
in 1946 of Mansfield Z* They are the parents of 3 sons:

Robert b. 1947
Charles LLT b. 1950

Sherrod b. 1952

Sherrod Brpwn waselected Sec. of State Ohlo

Yov. 1982
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William Ledlie Browm (fir-t son of Aobert an? Sarazh LedieBrown

was horn Feb 28 1822 in Ohio. ¥is cradle wog a sugar trouch.

He was married to 3lizabeth Ritchie of Richlan? 2. Ohio *n 1850,
They were the parents of_9 children.

William Ritchie 3rovm T.Fe», 28 1822 4., Jen 19 18062

Tlizabet~ “istchie 3rown b. Mey 18,1831 2, M=y 20, 1870

20bert Careon Browm h., Feh, 7 1951 A, M~r. 17, ;854 (3y~g)
Anna ®. Browm b. Nowr., 1852 A. Mav 10 19¢4

William Ritchie 3vovm », Mar.l1?7 1855 A, aune 23 1926

Frark La41ie 3rom b, Ma~, 29 18357 1, Tah, 22 1915
John T, 3row-r h., Oct 2 1859 A, Mar. 31 1249

474 Marzsret 3rown b. Seph, 19, 1863 A, Sept &, 18/5 (2 vrs)

“Ager Milton Milton 3r»p'm b, Nowv. 1 1RéS5 4, Qect. 19 1751
Hugh Maurice Hrown b, Jan 15, 1768 A. July 20, 1949

Charles A. Rrown b, Abril 2, 1870 4, Jure 5, 1951
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Anna Elizabeth Brown b. Nov. 12, 1852 A. May 10, 1946

Eﬁe was married to William Harvy Cleland

Harvy Clelani b. Sept 2, 1842 4. May 31, 1914

To this union were bornt

Della Cleland b. Nec, 1879 d. May, 10, 1967
Roy Ritchie Clezand b. Nov. 5, 1882 d. Jan. 31, 1958
Hoyt Harvey Cleland b. Oct. &, 1885 d. July 1, 1966

Della Clelani married James Palm (b. Jec.29, 1877) on Jan. 2, 1906.

They had one son Arthur Cleland Palm, b. Feb. 10, 1907

He was marriei to Eleanor Garnett Berghof® (b. July 19, 1909)
on April 29,1929. They had one son Bruce Arthur Palm b, Jan. 13, 19°

He was married to Joan Ellen McNamara (b. Peb. 15, 1932) Dec. 26, 19°¢
Their Childrens

Terry Arthur b. Feb, 15, 1954 )

Scott Kevin b. Peb. 19, 1958

Susan Elizabeth b. Sent, 13, 1959

Linda NDiane b, Peb. 7, 1961



Roy Ritchie Cleland b. Nov. 5, 1882 4., Jan. 31, 1958
Never married

Hoyt Harvey Cleland Married TUstella Nettie Grossman, June 24, 1914
(Nettie b. Nov. 15, 1891, 4. April 25, 1957)

They were the parents of: A
Emm; Flouise b. Sept. 29, 1915

William Harvey b. July 17, 1917

Anna Gertruie b. Nov. 5, 1920

Maurice Milton b, Sept 7, 1928 d. Oct. 18, 1930

Emma Flouise married Dr. J. Harry Whitstone Seot 4, 1937
(bo Nov. 12. 1915

one daughter Katherine Anna b. March 28, 1946 pgrried

Kenneth B, Widick, June 20, 1970

William Harvey Cleland marrie? Grace Healea  Aug. 30, 1941

One son William Allen Cleland b. Oct. 10, 1946 He married Evelyn
Sue Bartram July 3, 1966. They have one daughter Charity Amber
Cleland. b. Sept. 15, 1972.
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Anna Gertrude Cleland marriei Jesse Bennett Hlcks, May 31, 194¢,
(b. Nov.27, 1908

e 1987
AW
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Curtis Eugene Hicks b, May 1, 1943 — b wd 1T 190

Parents of 3 sons and 1 daughter

Rodger Bennett Hicks b. Aug. 24, 1946
Jeffrey Lyn Hicks b. May 16, 1952

- Jody Anna Hicks b. Oct. 16, 1965

Curtis Fugene Hicks married Patrica Anna Way Dec. 23, 1967.
1 son: Michael Tvler b, June 23, 1971

. Roge~ 3enn

Roger Bennett Hicks married Judith Anne Hartman April 4, 1969
1 son David Aaron b, March 17, 1972
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Willlem Ritchie Brown_ (2n1 son of William Ledilie Brown and
Elizabeth Ritchie Brown was born near Lexington Ohio. March 17.?'
1855, and passed away at his home near Olathe, Kansas, August .
23, 1926. He spent his boyhood and early manhood days on the
Brown farm South and East of Bellive Ohio. In 1879 or early ‘
1880 he came to Mitchel Co., Kansas. He was fi-st listed in the .
1880 census in Mitchel co. Kansas. He applied for a homestead
on a 160 acres of land ( the south east quarter of section #34
in township #? and range #80 for which he paid 31.25.per acre{
on June 15, 1880, and received the Patent on said land January
4, 1886. After Uncle Rpbert Carson Brown bought the farm in
Johnson County, Kansas near Olathe in 1883, He moved to thef#
Johnson Co. farm (Township 14 Range 24 Section 18)

Then in 1905 on May 9 William Ritchie and Pannie Brown bought
sald farm from the heirs of Robert Carson Brown.

William Ritchie Brown was married ot Pannie Helena Clinton 6f
Golden City Mo. on July 18, 1900. They were the parents 6f

3 Children:

Roy Clinton Brown b. April 30, 1901 1. Nov., 11, 1953
Ritchie Raymond Brown b. Jan. 29, 1907

Irene Prances Brown b. April 12, 1910

We all grew up on the farm which was five miles south-east of
Olat“e. Fannle Moved to a home in Olathe after Ritchle was #
married and took over the farm until they socld and left about

1957

tn Johnson Countv Jan. 13, 1872 near Gardner, Kans.

W1111am and “hrnie are both burried in the Olathe Cemetery.

Fannie Clinton Brown Aied at Olathe Dec, 23, 1952, She was born o
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Roy ~linton Brown b. april 30, 1901 A, Nov. 11, 1953

merried Catherine 2ose Heine, S-pt, 2, 1933
Catherine *». Mareh 30, 1915 1, O-~t. 20, 1984

M™ev wrere narents of 5 children:
3ohbie Le20vy b, July 12, 19134 e
Prank Lee &, “for 11, 190 4. Peb, 9, 1961

hrr~iad at Olathe,Kans. on the Willi-m Browm .ot
boiy was moved to *he JeineBs lot June lo , 10H9

Ronald 5. W, Jan 22, 1943 dymmmmm =
Yelena b, July 10, 1945 Qv e
Raymoni b, Jan 29, 1049 P,
Bobhie LeRoy Brom merrisd “uiv Lynch June 10, 1967

Parentg o7 2 childgren:
Ry ahard Allew b, July 11, 1963 A, soriy 5, 19873

Catherine b, Aug 29, 1972 A=

2omald G. Srown Merrie? Donna Certer July 2, 1964
Parentae of 2 Childrem
Jonz "erige *r. Avril 21 1965 A e -

"Mad Mawid b, Rev*t, 19F8 QA mmm———————



Helena Brown married Larry May April -
Parents of 4 children:

. Jaguetta Rose b. Nov. 30 1963

Janite Lynn b. Oct 27, 1969
Dewayne Lee b. May 3, 1971

Jaquetta Rose May married Mark L Brewer
Jacqueline Rose b. Sept. 28, 1982

o iR 02

1963

March 6, 1982

A~
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naxmohd Bitchie Brown{l)marrieil Mary Avery ~ (dicorced)
Parents of 1 child:s
Phillip Jarvis Db. April 3, 1973

Reymond Ritchie Brown 2 marriedl Terry A McCall Dec. L, 1977
(divorced)

(one daughter Tobby of Terry's by McCall) was aiopted by R.R.B.

T son Mathew Raymond b.

Raymond Ritchie Brown (3) Marriel JaneWhite
they have the custody of Tobby and Mathew Raymond

J e L T e e
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Ritchie Raymond Brown mar+ied Opal Irene Slusher, June 2, 194

Ritchie b. Jan. 29, 1907 _ jG42 -
d. June 9, 689 19%7 Opal b, Oct. 12, 1917

Parents of 2 sons ani1 1 Aaughter:
James Ritchie b. Aug. 29, 1944
John William b. April 22, 1948
Nancy Sue b. Nov. 29, 1950

James Ritchie Browm married Shirley Zook Aub. 8, 1968

Parents of 1 4auchterm

Jamie Renee b. June 21, 1976

Mindy Sue be Jan-/7- /974
John William Brown marriedi Hobin Lynette White

June 21, 1975 (divorced)
Married Susan Marie Bullock Nov. 25, 1989

Nancy Sue Brown  marriedi Al Spruytte Jr. March 6, 1971

Parents of 2 ChildAren:
Phillio Wayne b. Oet, 12, 1971

Christy Elizabeth b March 2, 1975

Tome g e m——— e
it Coa "
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Irene Frsnces 3ro'm perri-d Franlyn M., Vic*tor 2~c. 19, 19736
Prank ¥, Victor b, Nee. 2%, 1012

n

“Ohert Williem “ictor H. Dec, 25, 1938 A ymmmm— e ————

Frank Bit-~hie Viesor b, Julyv 15, 1942 A e e —————

Robert William Victor married Jo Ann Gillasvie Sep+, 2, 1960
Joinn b. Neec 30, 1937 A —————

Parents of 2 dauzhters an® 1 son:

Eliza»eth Ann b, May 19, 1961 e

Ngncv Louise b, Auz. 5, 1970 A e ——————

Robert Willism Jr. ©. Dern, 29, 1971 V mmcme————————

Frank “itchie Victor merried Geraliine (gerry) dd

Aug 23, 1964
Ger~y b, iug 16, 1942

Frank Ritchie Tirtor M.D. Radiology sn? Nuclegr Me'icine

in Kansas City, Mo,

Elizabeth Ann Victor married John Allan Hargrove

April 21, 1990

John Hargrove b, 4,



Frank Leilie snd Nettie M. Brown came to Johﬂson.Co. Kansas

in 1885. The first listing of them are in the March 1885
census. They are listed as having purchased the

S. E. 1/4 of N, E. quarter of Section 7, Township 14, Range 24,
in Olathe Township. (which was just north of the Robert

Carson Brown farm which later William R. and Fannie H. Brown
bought May 9, 1905.) A mortage on the said farm N.E.1/4 of N.E.
guarter of Section 7 Township 14 , was held by J.L. Pettyjohn,
This mortage was releasei April 12, 1893 and sold to Juliet
Chapman, ( April of 1893) .

At this time Frank L. and Nettlie Brown moved to the Spring Hill
Township, Sec. 31 = Township 14 - Range 24

July 1917 William R. and Fannie H.‘Brown bought from Nettie M. (:)
Brown and family, 80. acres, th; west 1/2 of N.E. quarter of L
Sec. 31 - Township 14 - Range 24,

William R. Brown and Famnie H., Brown sold this 80 acres to

Dan Brand March 4, 1918 so that Nettie M. Brown and family

could sell the other part of the farm to Dan Brand.
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Frank Ledlie Brown (3r4 sor of William Ledlie and Elizabeth

Ritchie Brown ) was born near Lexington Ohio, Richland %o,
March 29, 1857. He was married to Nettie M. Fergurson Oct. 2
1882. They came to Johnson Co. Karnsas, settled near Olathe,
Kansas in Feb. of 1885

Prank Ledlie ?. Mar. 29, 1857 d. Peb. 22, 1915
anl burried at Olathe Cemetery, Olathe Kans.
Nettie M. Brown b. Dec. 24, 186l near Lexington 0. 4. Dec. 1
1936 at Bloomfield Indi. burriei at Olathe, Kansas

They were the parents of 3 sons anil 1 daughter:

Victor C. Brown b. Nov. 1, 1883 in Ohio 4. near Archi
Mo. June 20, 1930 burriedi at Olathe Kans.

Clinnie Brown a infant Aaughter 1s burried at Olathe, Kanc

May 5, 18989 ( no record of the birth of her.)

Harley Brown w@was born near Olathe Kans —--=- 1890
He marriedi Frances Kriep of Olathe, Kans date ececccaa-a
Parents of Frank Lee Brown b. at Olathe Kans b, 19

Vernon Harley Brown a infant son burried at Olathe Cem-

etery, July 29, 1911 -

Kenneth Benjaman Brown born 1912, no records
of this ¢ hildA in Kans, the name and date was from a picture
from Harley ard Frances at Christmas of 1912 say he was 6
months ol4d. when plcture was made.

FPrank Lee Brown was the only one to grown to aiult-hood,
he went to Hawail when a young man f¥om Calif, became a lawye
married and lived in Hawalli. His widow and family are in
Hawvall. Not sure of the date of his dAeath. But understand

he had t -aken his father's ari Mother's ashes to Hawalil for

Tmssmd A



¥lictor C. Brown born Nov. 1. 1883 i» Ohio, dled June 20, 1930 ﬁf
Married Bertha Gibbs July, 25, 1906 (b. Sept.?, 1879 d. April 24, 1976.
burried on Frank Brown's lot at Olathe, Kans.

on daughter Margulita Charlotte Born June 2, 1913

Marguita Charlottd , was marrie’ ot William Edward Gottman June 30. 194
two daughters and one sons

Vickie Charlene b, July 20, 1942
Linda Elaine b. Peb 16, 1945
William Christian b.

Vickie Charlene married Jerry Hitt

; (Aivorced)
Gregory Allen b, June 21, 1962

Marla Christine b. April 25, 1964
~ :.aDana; heigh b. Aug 29. 1970
Married Earl Waterson @pr?f’i§:'1933x (Barl Aled Dec. 20, 1975
Darcy Dru b, Aug‘lz. 1975

Linda Fline married David Kuhlman Aug, 12, 1965 (divoriced)
David Scott b. Sept. 17, 1968
Michille Lee b. May 3, 1970
Stacy Lynn b. Nov. 28, 1971

]

William Christian Gottoman married Janet Elaine Ayers, July 16, 1970

(B 1 UETI e e -

Regina Camille b. Jan 30, 1972
Alexander Christian b. April 13, 1978

~ Maxwell Ayers b. April 17, 1981
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Hugh Morris Brown was born near Olathe Kansas June 20, 1892

and 1ied April 6, 1955 at Compton Calif. (Los Angeles Co.) was b
at All Souls Cemetery. He was marriel to Clara May Curry at O]
Kansas

On daughter Genevs Muriel Brown was born Jan 7, 1914 at Olathe, ¥
The family moved to Calif. about 1921 and livedéln the Los Angel¢
area most of the time.,

Geneva Muriel Brown marriedi Ernest Gill July 6, 1931

to thi - union were born:

Doyle Ernest b, Peb. 17, 1932

Eva Thresa b. April 6, 1933
Jo-Ann b. July 5, 1934
Hugh Walter b. Aug 19, 1938
Cheryl Lynn b Nov, 8, 1943

, (Ermest Gill died Aug 31, 1958)
Geneva Muril Brown Gill married Fermin Himrod March 31, 1962

Doyle Ernest Gill married Vivian Dee

Janet lee Gill h, Nec. 3, 1965
Brian Scott 7111 b. Nec, 29, 1969

Eve Thresa Gill married Nonald LeRoy McClanaham

Debra Leann b, Oct. 4, 1953

Larry Bugene by Seot. 29, 1955
John Michael b. March 29, 1957
Geneva Marie b, March 12, 1960
Shelley Rene b. April 25, 1962



S
Jo Ann G111l merried Harold Raymand Herdwicl  commecocoaoooo
Mark Raymond »., June 23, 1955 s
Nona Mat+thew b, Aue 3, 1957 s
Linia inn b, May 22, 195% o I
Linta Ann Hariwick rmarried Thomas Aichard =Suckeilt  eeemeoeooool
Joseph Raymond Bucheit b, April, 1973 e [,

(a great pmrs son of Gensvs Brown Sill Himrod)

Jugh "alter 7111 married Patricis AnNn 32011 cecmmc e o

Gregory Scott Bell b, Nov. 27, 1999 cccmmmcaaae --
Steven “rnest 3ell ©. Mxv 10, 1961 e [

Lori Kathleen 3ell b, Tec. 20, 19673 A e m———————

Chervl Lvmn 511l married “obert Harm —m-cemmee o

Robert Ernestn, Oct. 6, 1963 mmmmm e — e

Michael Allan b, Mar, 10, 1966 S PPN

-3

Noyle Hvnest 511l adonted dzuzhters:

Pomels Ann Jen 173, 1950
Karen Ausc. 27, 1948

Pzmela Ann married Dwicht Fitzgerald —--eceacoo-oo

Mna Lee ., Sept 21, 1977 7 mccecceeooiaooo
Karen marrie’ Clifford Can?ley mcecemcccmccceoa

Dovglas Anthony h, Nec, 22, 14971 o DR
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(Ledlie)
John Thomas Brown,, the fifth child of( WILLIAM,Fnd ELIZABETY

RITCHIE BROWN) was born Oct 2, 1859, He spent hls boyhood
days on a farm near Lexington Ohio. In those days you could
teach school as soon as you could pass the state test, so as

a young man he spent his time atteniing college ét Ohio
Northern in Ada Ohlo and teaching school. He lafer owned and
operated a hardware store in Bellville, Ohilo.

In April 1886 he married Mary Ellen Elliott (born May 14, 1862)
thelr first home was in Bellville. A éon Elliott Rae was born
in 1891, After the death of his father, he t&hk his wife

and son back to the old Brown farm home. A daughter Delpha
Elizabeth, was born in .1895.(1I believe the only one of the
seéond generation to be born on the old Brown Farm.)

In 1902, after the Aeath of his wife's father Henry R. Elliott,
it was necessary for Johi T. Brown and family to move to the
Elliott fsrm in Knox Co., near Fredericktown, Ohio. He rented
the Brown farm in Richland Co. out for about ten years, and
went back and forth to oversee the operation of it.

This was a long way by horse and buggy(before the time of cars.
It also wa< hard to find suitable renters, so he decided to
sell the Brown fafm. This was a big decizalon to make because
it was "bsck home"™ to many people.

On September 20, 1913 his wife Mary Ellen (of Ella as she was
known by all) died and wss buried in the Quaker Cemetery, near
Fredericktown, Ohilo.

Later his son¥lliott, took over the farm and John T. built a
new home on some adjoining land, In 1915 he married Millie
Smith (b~rn Pebrusry 17, 1864) In later years they moved to a
home in Predricktownm where Millie died Oct. 1940. She was

buried in the Loudonville cemetery, Loudonville, Ohio.
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The last years of his life were spent in the homes of his son
and daughter. He died March 30, 1949 and was buried in the {
Quaker Cemetery, near Fredicktown. s
® % # & & R & F X R X & S
ELLIOTT RAE BROWN_ _ b. Aug. 31, 1891 A.March 19, 1974
married MYSTLE R CLAWSON, in 1917, Mysﬁ&g_z: March 9, 1893
Children: Ruth Ellen  b. April 25, 1924 -3 lTE
Ethel Marie b, June 25, 1929
Hareld Raymond b, Aur. 9, 1931
Buth Ellen married Cloise Jones in 1947 Centerburg, O.
Childrens
Barbara Elaine, b. Jan 26, 1948
Janice b. Sept. le 1955

Barbara married Dan Humphrey in 1969 Deshler, O.

Marie married Daniel F. Grob Sept. 6, 1954 Hampton Va.

Harold married Wanetta Boyce in July 1953
Susan, b. Aug 20, 1954
Sheilla b. Peb. 26, 1957
Sanira b. June 26, 1959
Steven b. Dec. 20, 1961
Stanley b. Aug. 17, 1963



Delpha Elizabeth Brown b. June 15, 1895 A, May 22, 1978

married to Earl Kunkle _—— - — 1915
be Oct. 7, 1891 4., Nov. 16, 1983

two dsughters:
Dorothy Ellen b, Nov. 27, 1922
Joan Flizabeth b, Oct. 26, 1627

Dorothy Ellen married Eugene F, Grant April -- 1946
b, 5-31-1922 4. 9, 1€, 1990

two daughters:
Carol Joann, b, Jan., 9, 1949
Brenda Sue b, Mar. 2. 1952

Carol Joann married Stephen 3Bruce Marshall in Oct., 1972
North Kingsville, Ohnhio.

Brenda Sue Married Steven James Ellcessor in Aue, 1975
Cembridge, Mass.

Children:
Elizabeth Ann b, Nov, 16, 1981

Mathew Grant b, Feb. 13 1984

Joan Elizabeth Kurkle married Richard Pfleiderer Dec. 1952
Mansfielf Ohio

Children:
David Earl b, Mar 17, 1956

Jeffrey Alan b. Mov. 30, 1958



EDGAR MILTON BROWN _the ?7th child of Willlam Ledlie and Elizabeth
Srte et e Browa sawe

Ritchle Brown was bornin Richland Co. Ohio, Nov. 1, 1865and died

Oct. 18, 1951. He was married to Mary E. Mc Henry_uwe
Mary E. Mc Henry was born died June 28, 1965

Edigar was a Doctor in Zansville Ohio for many years.

They were the parents of two sons and one daughter:

Ritchie Thompson Brown b. 1901 D. Peb. 7, 1962
Juius E. Brown b. d. May 5, 1973
Margar‘t be d.

Margaret Brown marrie& Walter Emerson Heightshoe Aug. 17, 1938
No family.

Juius E. Brown married Almeda Spencer Coulson Sept. 7, 1926

He was buried at Westminister Memoridl Park. Westminister

Cal, near Seal Beach Calif, , where they had lived several years.

No. Pamily.

Ritchie T, Browny married Thelma Sylkett Smith Sept. 5, 1922.

T™ey were parents of 1

James Bdgar Brown. b. Nov. 26, 1925, d
Mary Elizabeth 3rown b. Nov. ], 1923



James Pigar Brown married to Mary Katharine Rice. Jan ____ 1947
Parents ofs

Dee Ann Brown b, Nov. 25, 1949

Kathy Josephine Brown b. March 18, 1951

Mary Elizabeth Brown b. Aug. 3, 1961

William Ritchie Brown b. Oct, 26, 19__

Mary Elizabeth Browm married Ernest Wilbur Agin June, 11, 1944
Parents ofs |

Margare: Eileen Agin b. May 15, 1952

Cynthia Lynn Agin b. March 5. 1954

Margaret Eilien Azin married David Lynn Dickerson Auz. 25, 1973

Cynthia Lynn Agin married Roland Joseph Hopkins May 25, 1974

:
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Hugh Maurice Brown son of William Leilie Brown and Elizabeth
Ritchie Brown was born in Hichlan& County Ohio. Jan. 15, 1868
Died July 20, 1549. He was married to Nora Stelts #es__________
Nora Stelts Brown was born Jan 14, 1875 near Belliville Ohio,

Died in Mansfield Peb, 23, 1967. To this union were born;
Lucille M. Brown b. Sept. 9, 1898 d. July 12, 1972
H. Scott Brown - b. Dec. 25, 1909 d. July 14, 1982

Lucille M. Brown was married to H.H, Shaw

to t-is union one son was bom
Richar B, Shaw b.
Married Jo Ann Davey

to this union was born 4 sonss

Bichard Brown Shaw Xnx b, Feb. 1 1946

Davey B. Aug 13, 1948
Mark b. Nov. 17, 1951
John b. Peb. 19, 1956

Richard Brown Shaw II was married to Nancy Flowers __
to this union was born 1 son ani 1 daughter

Allison Diana Shaw

Richart Brown Shaw III

- e



Boward Scott Brown born Deec. 25, 1909 d, July 14, 1982

married Ann von Endt Dec. 1, 193% (Ann b. Aug. 2, 1910)

to this union were born two daughters:

Barbara b. Cﬁgf 26, 1935
Linda b. Sept, 15, 1941
Barbara married Karl Koons Jr. 3¢ pi 1Yy /737
Cindy . b, May 8, 1958
K #arl b. Peb. 13, 1960 '
Chris b. Jan 13, 1962

c,‘\,\é‘i)¥6bws e & G,q’& IQA(? B‘Q\,\ &‘&SL‘
$ , Ruw g TG 1T S
CeurTmaey b Ooc. 2195 .

/\  Linda married Ronald M@izer (
Audrey b. Jan 19, 1968 :
%) .
son b. Oct.-26, 1970

0
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HOWARD SCOTT BRowN'- was born in Mechaniesburg, OChlo on Dee. 25, 1909
the son of Hugh Maurice Browh and Nora Steltz Brown. He wecs the
owner-operator of Brown's at the corner of West Fourth 3St. and Helen
Avenue for many years and was a nation#lly published cartoonlst, with
cartoons in Saturdey Evening Post and Collier's, among others. 1In
more recent yeers he drew the - - - Over 65 cartoons which were
publishgd in the Sunday News Journal until his retirement because of
failing health. He was well known for hls accuracy in predicting the

number of snow days to be expected each winter.

He was a graduate of Mansfield Senior High in the class of 1327. He
attended the Art Institute in Chicago, and was & member of the Mansfl
Art Gulld and the First Lutieran Church.

Survivors include his wife, Anna von Endt Brown, to Qbon he was marrl
on Dec. 1, 1934, two daughters, Mrs. Karl M. (Barbara) xoons; Jr., ot
Indianapolis, ana Mrs. Ronald C. (Linda) Mizer of Urbana, OH, and f13
grandchildren. |

Calling hkours

Funersl services to be conducted by Pastor Goldner of First Lutheran
Church. Burial in Lexington cemetery.



CHARLZS A. 3ROWN the 9th child of William Ledlie and Zlizabeth

™ Ritehie Brown was born in Richland Co. Ohio, April 2, 1870

Aled Jure 5, 1951. He -»s m-orried to Sylvia Amgst

Charles ~as a farmer most of his life except for a time that

Tharles and Maurice had a hard-are store in Loudonville Ohio.
™ey moved to Mansfield Ohio about _ _ _ _ _ _ _
They wevra the wvarevts of one 1aughter and ore snn.
¥abel M. 3rown born 1898 _  Aied 1768 buried in Lexingtnn Ohio.
¥abel wns never married,
Clarence C. Brovn was born Feb. 20, 1901 4. Ja-~ Jan. 22. 19613,
Clarence C. 3rown was married to Helen Florence Branienburg
Jan. 11, 1940 They were the varents of one son Patrick N.
3rovmn Nec. 3, 170 in Mansfied Ohin. Clarence was a Pharmist
,_\most of hif life. Tlarence and Helen spent most of thelir
married 1lice in Mansfield excent for one year, they lived in
Colores?o,
Pat~ick s*arted in the Automobile Insura-ce in Columbus, Ohio

in 1964 then moved +o Westminster, MDY, , where he -as still

in the Irsurance Susiness in 1977.

T g Ty Gty




Corrections and additions to the Brown family sinc 1980

Howard Scott Brown family: Anna instead of Ann

Barbara Browm b, Oct instead of Aug

Barbara 3rown married Karl Koons Jr.. Sept. 14, 1957
Thelr sons name 1s Karl instead of Carl

Cindy Koons married Bradley R. Bendush Aug.l9, 1978
Cortney Lee Bendush b, Dec. 2, 1985
Linda Koons married Ronald Mizer dat%e

Audrey b. Jan. 9, 1968
Nerek b. Oct. 26, 1970

Nelvha Brown Kunkle family:

Ellen Brown &Bugene Grant family
BrendaSue Grant married Steven James Ellcessor date_Aug,., 1975
Elizabeth Anna h. Nov. 16, 1981
Matthew Gmant b, Feb. 13, 1984

Joan Elizabeth Kunkle and Richard Pfleiderer familyk
David Barl b, Mar. 17, 195

Married Debdie date

Vickey Jo Pflelderer b.

Anna Cleland Hicks family:
Curtis E. hicks b. May 1, 1843. Married Wendy Reiser (b. aug 13, 1946)
Married May 9, 1987

Jody Anna Hicks b. Oct. 16 1965
Christovher Waddell Db. Married ___
Jeseica Anm Wedell b. Nov 24, 195€

Bruce Arthur P2lm Family

Linda Palm b. Feb, 7, 1961
Kevin Grossheinm Married
Ryan Arthur Grosshein b. June 6, 1984

Victor Brown family:

Charlotte Brown Gottman;amilx:

Vickie Tottman Hitt femily:s

Marla Christian Heitt b. April 25, 1964

ABobert J. Paunell ITT b. Dec. 28, 1955 Married June 29, 1936
A step son of Marla ¥itt Paunell IIT DY, Nov., 1€, 1980

G~egory Allan Hitt b. June 21, 1962
Anmy Janette Clark b, Married Oct,10, 1987




Corrections and additions to the Brown family sinc 1980

Howard Scott Brown family: Anna instead of Ann

Barbara Brovm b. Oct instead of Aug

Barbara 3rown married Karl Koons Jr.. Sept. 14, 1957
Their sons name 1s Karl instead of Carl

Cindy Koons married Brailey R. Bendush 2uz.l9, 1978
Cortney Lee Bendush b, Dec. 2, 1985
Linda Koons married Ronald Mizer Ada*e

Auirey b. Jan. 9, 1968
Nerek b. Oct. 26, 19370

NDelvoha Browm XKunkle family:

Ellen 3rown &Bugene Grant fomily
BrendaSue Grant married Steven James Ellcessor date_Aug, 1975
Elizabeth Anna h. Nov. 16, 1931
Matthew Geant b, Feb., 13, 1984

Joan Flizabeth Kunkle and Richard Pfleiderer familyk
David Barl b. Mar. 17, 1956

Married Debbie date

Tickey Jo Pfleiderer b.

Anna Cleland Hicks family:
Curtls E. hicks Db. May 1, 1843, Married Wendy Reiser (b. aug 13, 1946)
Married Mav 9, 1987

Jody Anna Hicks b. Oct. 16 1965
Christooher Waddell b. Married ___
Jegcica Ann Wadell b, Nov 24, 1936

Bruce Avthur P2lm Family

Linds Palm b. Feb. 7, 19%1
Kevin Grossheim Married
Ryan Arthur Grosshein b. June 6, 1934

Tictor Brown family:

Charlotte Browm Gottmanfsmily:
1

Tickie Tottman Jitt fomilvys

WMarla Christian deitt b. April 25, 1964

Robert J. Paunell T b. Dec. 25, 1955 Married June 29, 1936
A step son of Marla ¥itt Paunell II1 b, Nov. 16, 1980

Gregory Allan Hitt b. June 21, 1962
Amy Janette Clark b, Married Cct,10, 1987




